The carrying amounts of significant non derivative financial assets and liabilities are denominated in the following foreign currencies:

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the Company and Group’s assets and liabilities will fluctuate due to changes in market interest
rates. Both the Company and the Group are exposed to interest rate risk primarily through its cash balances and interest-bearing liabilities.

The Group has a practice of managing its interest rate risk by fixing borrowings for up to 180 days. The Group does not currently use
derivatives to manage interest rate risk.

At 30 June 2024 the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rate risk:

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk. A sensitivity
of +/-10% has been selected. The Group believes that this is reasonably possible given the exchange rate volatility observed on a
historical basis. All variables other than the applicable exchange rates are held constant:

NZ$000’s NZD AUD Total

2023

Cash 6,745 13,573  20,318

Trade and other receivables 58,919 111,743  170,662

Trade and other payables (11,141) (96,356) (107,497)

Borrowings (360,000)  -  (360,000)

(305,477) 28,960 (276,517)

2024

Cash 15,824 8,288 24,112

Trade and other receivables 50,522 94,305 144,827

Trade and other payables (20,642) (76,745) (97,387)

Borrowings (175,000) (124,904) (299,904)

(129,296) (99,056) (228,352)

NZ$000’s   2024   2023

Foreign exchange rate change -10% +10% -10% +10%

Impact on profit after tax 2,160 (1,767) 4,924 (4,029)

Impact on hedging reserves (within equity) 3 (3) 39 (39)

2,163 (1,770) 4,963 (4,068)

NZ$000’s 2024 2023

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 24,112 20,318

Total financial assets exposed to interest rate risk 24,112 20,318

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities (299,904) (360,000)

Total financial liabilities exposed to interest rate risk (299,904) (360,000)

Net exposure (275,792) (339,682)

V U L C A N . C O

120 121

V U L C A N  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4   N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L S

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counter party to a transaction with the Group will fail to discharge its obligations, causing the Group to incur
a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk through trade receivables, financial instruments, and cash and cash equivalents in the
normal course of business. The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset in the
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

Management has a credit policy in place under which each new customer is individually analysed for credit worthiness and assigned

[…]

the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders, and to maintain an optimal capital structure
to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the required capital structure the Group may issue new shares, sell assets to
reduce debt and/or adjust amounts paid to investors.

The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements, other than those imposed by the bank for financing. The Group
will not create a charge over secured property other than created by the general security agreement with BNZ/Westpac/MUFG/ANZ
dated 22 September 2014. The Group’s policies in respect of capital management and allocation are reviewed regularly by the Board
of Directors. There have been no material changes in the Group’s management of capital during the period.

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

The following table summaries the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk. A 0.25% increase or
decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in interest rates. All variables other than the applicable interest rates are held constant:

NZ$000’s   2024   2023

Interest rate change -0.25% +0.25% -0.25% +0.25%

Impact on profit after tax 567 (567) 622 (622)

567 (567) 622 (622)

NZ$000’s
Payable
< 1 year

Payable
1-2 years

Payable
2-5 years

Payable
> 5 years

Total
contractual

cashflows

2023

Non derivative financial liabilities

Trade payables  107,497  -   -   -   107,497

Lease liabilities  38,552  38,458  110,168  215,075  402,253

Interest bearing liabilities  -   35,000  325,000  -   360,000

Derivative financial liabilities  -

Forward exchange contracts  59,372  -   -   -   59,372

Group contractual cashflows  205,421  73,458  435,168  215,075  929,122

2024

Non derivative financial liabilities

Trade payables  97,387  -   -   -   97,387

Lease liabilities  40,964  40,560  117,026  200,509  399,059

Interest bearing liabilities  -   149,904   150,000  -   299,904

Derivative financial liabilities

Forward exchange contracts  46,711  -   -   -   46,711

Group contractual cashflows  185,062  190,464  267,026  200,509  843,061

21. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Total capital expenditure contracted as at balance date but not provided for in the accounts was $4,738,719 (2023: $1,201,469).

22. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

There is a bank guarantee with National Australia Bank Ltd of $12.7m (2023: $13.3m) over property in Australia.

23. RELATED PARTIES

The Group has related party relationships with its controlled entities and with key management personnel.

The subsidiaries in the Group are:

Key management includes the Chief Executive Officer/Managing Director, the Chief Financial Officer and the Chief Operating Officer.